

No. 18-149

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

Doug Lair, et al., *Petitioners*

v.

Jeff Mangan, in his official capacity as the Montana
Commissioner of Political Practices, et al.,
Respondents

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

Reply Brief

James Bopp, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Anita Y. Milanovich
Courtney Turner Milbank
THE BOPP LAW FIRM, PC
The National Building
1 South Sixth Street
Terre Haute, IN 47807
812/232-2434 telephone
812/235-3685 facsimile
jboppjr@aol.com
Counsel for Petitioners

November 2018

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities. (ii)

Argument.. . . . 1

I. This Court Should Grant Review of this Case to Correct the Lower Courts’ Failure to Follow this Court’s High Evidentiary Bar... 2

 A. *McCutcheon* Requires a Rigorous Standard of Review..... 2

 B. *Citizens United* and *McCutcheon* Require Evidence of Quid Pro Quo Corruption or Its Appearance..... 3

 1. Quid Pro Quo Corruption Has an Established Definition..... 3

 2. Montana Did Not Meet Its Evidentiary Burden.. . . . 5

 C. Lower Courts Have Misapplied Randall, Which this Court Should Correct.. . . . 6

II. Under *McCutcheon*, Lower Courts Cannot Uphold Aggregate Limits.. . . . 10

 A. The Decision Below Conflicts With *McCutcheon* and the Fifth Circuit, Which This Court Should Resolve.. . . . 10

 B. Montana’s Aggregate Limits Are Not Justified Under *McCutcheon*.. . . . 11

Conclusion. 12

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Ala. Democratic Conference v. AG</i> , 838 F.3d 1057 (11th Cir. 2016).	10
<i>Anderson v. Spear</i> , 356 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2004).	9
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).	1, 4
<i>California ProLife Council v. Scully</i> , 164 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 1999).	8
<i>Carver v. Nixon</i> , 72 F.3d 633 (8th Cir. 1995).	8
<i>Casino Ass’n v. State</i> , 820 So. 2d 494 (La. 2002).	10
<i>Catholic Leadership Coal. of Tex. v. Reisman</i> , 764 F.3d 409 (5th Cir. 2014).	11
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).	5
<i>Colorado Republican Fed. Campaign Comm. v. FEC</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996).	11
<i>Daggett v. Comm’n on Governmental Ethics & Elec- tion Practices</i> , 205 F.3d 445 (1st Cir. 2000).	8, 9
<i>Dallman v. Ritter</i> , 225 P.3d 610 (Colo. 2010).	9
<i>Day v. Holahan</i> , 34 F.3d 1356 (8th Cir. 1994).	8
<i>DePaul v. Commonwealth</i> , 969 A.2d 536 (Pa. 2009).	9
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003).	2
<i>Frank v. City of Akron</i> , 290 F.3d 813 (6th Cir. 2002).	9
<i>Green Party of Conn. v. Garfield</i> , 616 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2010).	4, 9
<i>Lavin v. Husted</i> , 689 F.3d 543 (6th Cir. 2012).	9
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014).	<i>passim</i>

Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Government PAC, 528 U.S. 377 (2000)..... 2

Ognibene v. Parkes, 671 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2011).... 9

Preston v. Leake, 660 F.3d 726 (4th Cir. 2011). . . . 9

Randall v. Sorrell, 548 U.S. 377 (2006). 1, 7

Russell v. Burris, 146 F.3d 563 (8th Cir. 1998). . . . 8

State v. Alaska Civil Liberties Union, 978 P.2d 597 (Alaska 1999). 9

Thalheimer v. City of San Diego, 645 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2011). 8, 9, 10

Zimmerman v. City of Austin, No. 1:15-cv-628-LY, 2016 156799 (W.D. Tex. July 20, 2016). 5

Zimmerman v. City of Austin, 881 F.3d 378 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 8, 9, 11

Zimmerman v. City of Austin, 888 F.3d 163, 164 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 5

Other Authorities

Stephen Ansolabehere, et al., *Campaign Finance Regulations and the Return on Investment from Campaign Contributions* (Aug. 2004), available at https://scholar.harvard.edu/jsnyder/files/8._cf.return.regs__0.pdf. 3, 4

Matt Nese and Luke Wachob, *Do Lower Contribution Limits Decrease Public Corruption?* (Aug. 2013), http://www.ifs.org/wp-content/uploads/2013/08/2013-08-01_Issue-Analysis-5_Do-Lower-Contribution-Limits-Decrease-Public-Corruption1.pdf. 4
